A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO APPLY FOR A GRANT THROUGH THE 2025 CUYAHOGA COUNTY SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT PROGRAM FOR FUNDING TO IMPLEMENT A COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PROJECT; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Cuyahoga County has solicited applications for the 2025 Community Development Supplemental Grant Program that provides grant funding for a variety of projects to help strengthen cities, encourage regional collaboration and improve the quality of life for County residents; and

WHEREAS, The City of Brecksville intends to submit an application to Cuyahoga County for such grant funding to meet a community development need related to the health and welfare of the community, and the city held a public hearing for said grant funding to solicit public input on August 20, 2024; and

WHEREAS, The program provides one hundred percent (100%) reimbursement for eligible project costs in an amount not to exceed fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000), requiring the applicant to first expend funds and then request reimbursement from Cuyahoga County.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Brecksville, County of Cuyahoga, and State of Ohio, that:

SECTION 1. The Mayor be and is hereby authorized to apply, on behalf of the City of Brecksville, for a grant through the 2025 Cuyahoga County Supplemental Grant Program for funding to implement a community development project. The Mayor is further authorized to execute whatever documents are needed in furtherance of this grant application. In addition, in the event the City of Brecksville is successful in securing this grant, the Mayor is further authorized to execute whatever documents and to take the necessary steps to effectuate the receipt of these grant funds and the Director of Finance is hereby authorized to credit the proceeds of any grant to the appropriately designated Fund.

SECTION 2. The Council declares this Resolution to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare, the reason for the emergency is to meet a deadline for application on September 16, 2024, therefore, said Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its adoption by this Council and approval by the Mayor, otherwise, from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

PASSED:	September 3, 2024	
APPROVED:	September 3, 2024	
MAYOR		CLERK OF COUNCIL